

Grant Contract Agreement

Page 1 of 2

Minnesota Department of Public Safety ("State") Office of Traffic Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1620 Saint Paul, MN 55101	Grant Program: 2021 NHTSA: 2021 DWI Officer Project No.: 21-03-03 Grant Contract Agreement No.: A-OFFICR21-
	2021-SPPD-036
Grantee: Saint Paul Police Department 367 Grove Street Saint Paul, MN 55101-2416	Grant Contract Agreement Term: Effective Date: 10/1/2020 Expiration Date: 9/30/2021
Grantee's Authorized Representative: Commander Sheila Lambie 367 Grove Street Saint Paul, MN 55101-2416 (651)266-6181 Sheila.lambie@ci.stpaul.mn.us	Grant Contract Agreement Amount: Original Agreement \$125,000.00 Matching Requirement \$0.00
State's Authorized Representative: Duane Siedschlag 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1620 Saint Paul, MN 55101 (651)201-7078 Duane.siedschlag@state.mn.us	Federal Funding: CFDA 20.608 & CFDA 20.616 FAIN: 69A37519300001640MNA & FAIN: 69A3751830000405DMNL State Funding: None Special Conditions: None

Under Minn. Stat. § 299A.01, Subd 2 (4) the State is empowered to enter into this grant contract agreement.

Term: Effective date is the date shown above or the date the State obtains all required signatures under Minn. Stat. § 16B.98, subd. 7, whichever is later. Once this grant contract agreement is fully executed, the Grantee may claim reimbursement for expenditures incurred pursuant to the Payment clause of this grant contract agreement. Reimbursements will only be made for those expenditures made according to the terms of this grant contract agreement. Expiration date is the date shown above or until all obligations have been satisfactorily fulfilled, whichever occurs first.

The Grantee, who is not a state employee will:

Perform and accomplish such purposes and activities as specified herein and in the Grantee's approved 2021 NHTSA: 2021 DWI Officer Application ("Application") which is incorporated by reference into this grant contract agreement and on file with the State at 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1620, Saint Paul, MN 55101. The Grantee shall also comply with all requirements referenced in the 2021 NHTSA: 2021 DWI Officer Guidelines and Application which includes the Terms and Conditions and Grant Program Guidelines (https://app.dps.mn.gov/EGrants), which are incorporated by reference into this grant contract agreement.

Budget Revisions: The breakdown of costs of the Grantee's Budget is contained in Exhibit A, which is attached and incorporated into this grant contract agreement. As stated in the Grantee's Application and Grant Program Guidelines, the Grantee will submit a written change request for any substitution of budget items or any deviation and in accordance with the Grant Program Guidelines. Requests must be approved prior to any expenditure by the Grantee.

Matching Requirements: (If applicable.) As stated in the Grantee's Application, the Grantee certifies that the matching requirement will be met by the Grantee.

Payment: As stated in the Grantee's Application and Grant Program Guidance, the State will promptly pay the

Grant Contract Agreement

Page 2 of 2



1. ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION

Grantee after the Grantee presents an invoice for the services actually performed and the State's Authorized Representative accepts the invoiced services and in accordance with the Grant Program Guidelines. Payment will not be made if the Grantee has not satisfied reporting requirements.

3. STATE AGENCY

Certification Regarding Lobbying: (If applicable.) Grantees receiving federal funds over \$100,000.00 must complete and return the Certification Regarding Lobbying form provided by the State to the Grantee.

I. ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as required by Minn. Stat. § 16A.15.	STATE AGENCY Craig Flynn Signed: Objitally signed by Craig Flynn Date: 2020.12.15 12:43:11 Ocour
Signed: Gale Rohde Rohde Date: 2020.12.22 14:20:53	Title: Deputy Director Date: 12/15/2020
Grant Contract Agreement No. <u>A-OFFICR21-2021-SPPD-036</u> PO No. 3000069505	
2. GRANTEE	
The Grantee certifies that the appropriate person(s) have executed the grant contract agreement on behalf of the Grantee as required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or ordinances.	
Sign:	Valerie Jensen Sign: Valerie Jensen (Dec 8, 2020 16:59 CST)
Print Name: Robert Thomasser	Print Name: Valerie Jensen
Title: Assistant Chief of Police	Title:Human Rights and Equal Economic Opportunity Directo
Date: 8 December 2020	Date: 12/08/2020
Sign: Judy Hanson (Dec 7, 2020 15:10 CST)	Sign: Jaine Rae Tincher Sign: Jaine Rae Tincher (Dec 9, 2020 11:34 CST)
Print Name: Judy Hanson	Print Name:Jaime Tincher
Title: Assistant City Attorney	Title: Deputy Mayor
Date: 12/07/20	Date: 12/9/2020
Sign: John McCarthy John McCarthy (Dec 8, 2020 16:44 CST)	
Print Name: John McCarthy	
Title: Director of Financial Services	
Date: 12/8/2020	

COUNTERPARTS: The parties may sign this Agreement in counterparts, each of which constitutes an original, but all of which together constitute one instrument.

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES: The parties agree that the electronic signature of a party to this Agreement shall be as valid as an original signature of such party and shall be effective to bind such party to this Agreement. The parties further agree that any document (including this Agreement and any attachments or exhibits to this Agreement) containing, or to which there is affixed, an electronic signature shall be deemed (i) to be "written" or "in writing," (ii) to have been signed and (iii) to constitute a record established and maintained in the ordinary course of business and an original written record when printed from electronic files. For purposes hereof, "electronic signature" also means a manually signed original signature that is then transmitted by any electronic means, including without limitation a faxed version of an original signature or an electronically scanned and transmitted version (e.g., via PDF) of an original signature. Any party's failure to produce the original signature of any electronically transmitted signature shall not affect the enforceability of this Agreement.

Organization: St Paul Police Department

Budget Summary

Budget			
Budget Category	State Reimbursement	Local Match	
Administrator Salary			
Commander Lambie's salary information	00'0\$	00'0\$	
Total	00'0\$	00'0\$	
DVM Officer Salary			
Officer Randy Axtell (or replacement) salary	\$125,000.00	00'0\$	
Total	\$125,000.00	\$0.00	
Operating Expenses			
Estimate for vehicle mileage operating expenses	00'0\$	00'0\$	
Total	00'0\$	\$0.00	
TZD Conference			
TZD Conference expense	00'0\$	\$0.00	
Total	00'0\$	\$0.00	
Total	\$125,000.00	\$0.00	